Public Document Pack

Penallta House, Ty Penalita, ‘
Tredomen Park, Parc Tredomen,
¥strad Mynach, Ystrad Mynach, c A E R pﬂl '. LY
Hengoed CF82 7PG Hengoed CF82 7PG ENNGOR BWRDEISTIREE SINGL
www.caerphilly.gov.uk
www.caerffili.gov.uk
For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Sharon Kauczok
(Tel: 01443 864243 Email: kauczs@caerphilly.gov.uk)
Date: 1st October 2014
Dear Sir/Madam,

A meeting of the Rights of Way Cabinet Committee will be held in the Sirhowy Room, Penallta House,
Tredomen Park, Ystrad Mynach on Wednesday, 8th October, 2014 at 11.15 am to consider the
matters contained in the following agenda.

Prior to the meeting, a site inspection will be held at Wyllie at 10.10 am. Members of the Committee have
delegated powers to determine the application and are under a duty to act in a quasi-judicial capacity. In
order to discharge that duty, Members of the Committee must attend the site inspection and the
reconvened meeting.

Yours faithfully,

Chris Burns
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1 To receive apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest.
Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance
with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Code of Conduct for
both Councillors and Officers.

3 Application for a Modification Order to amend the Monmouthshire County Council Definitive Map
and Statement of Public Rights of Way in respect of deleting Footpath 147 in the Community of

A greener place Man gwyrddach

|| |||lI|II|||m__.._




Mynyddislwyn.

Circulation:
Councillors K. James (Chair), Mrs B. A. Jones, D.V. Poole, T. J. Williams (Vice Chair) and R. Woodyatt,

Local Ward Members: Councillors Ms J. Jones, C. Durham.

And Appropriate Officers



Agenda ltem 3

R ¥
LAERPITILLY

CYNGOIR B AISTIREF SIROL

CAERFFILVY
>

RIGHTS OF WAY CABINET COMMITTEE -
8TH OCTOBER 2014

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR A MODIFICATION ORDER TO AMEND THE
MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL DEFINITIVE MAP AND
STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY IN RESPECT OF DELETING
FOOTPATH 147 IN THE COMMUNITY OF MYNYDDISLWYN

REPORT BY: ACTING DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider and determine an application to DELETING the footpath shown on the Definitive
Map and Statement.

2, SUMMARY

2.1 The report sets out the evidence regarding the applications to DELETING the footpath leading
from Heolddu Lane to Tyla Gwyn Farm to Lane, Wyllie.

3. LINKS TO STRATEGY

3.1 The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 places a duty on the Council to maintain an up to date
Definitive Map and Statement.

3.2 Keeping the Definitive Map and Statement under continuous review as detailed within the

Rights of Way Improvement Plan.

4, THE REPORT
41 Background

This Committee has delegated powers to determine applications for Definitive Map
Modification Orders under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. This report
relates to an application to DELETE a path identified on the definitive map and statement.
Document No. 1 gives an explanation of the term “public rights of way”.

The application is being dealt with under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section
53 (3) (c) (iii) to DELETE Footpath 147 in the Community of Mynyddislwyn.

4.2 Introduction
4.3 For identification purposes the location of the footpath is shown on Document No.2 which

is an area just above Wyllie and reproduced from the ordnance survey mapping by use of
the Authority’s Geographical Information System.

Page 1



An application has been received under Section 53(3)(c)(iii) of the Wildlife and Countryside
Act 1981 from Mr. John Thomas-Davies to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for
the County of Monmouthshire by deleting the footpath from Heolddu Lane to Tyla Gwyn
Farm. This path is registered on the definitive map and statement for the former County of
Monmouthshire (relevant date 1st July 1952) as Footpath No. 147 in the Community of
Mynyddisiwyn and indicated on the plan marked Document No. 3 along the bold black
lines A-B.

A copy of the Definitive map (scale 1:5,000) relevant date 1% July 1952 is included as
Document No. 4

The path is described in the definitive statement, relevant date 1* July 1952, as follows:-
Footpath No. 147 Mynyddisiwyn Right Not Disputed 1880 O.S.

Leave Heolddu Lane at gateway east of Penheolddu, east then south-east skirting Tyla Gwyn
Farm to lane.

A copy of the Definitive Statement is included as Document No. 5

The footpath crosses land owned by three separate landowners, one is the applicant and the
others are the owners of Tyle Gwyn Farm and Tyle Gwyn House.

Research has been undertaken to determine the validity of the application by collating, as
far as possible, all Documentary Evidence available, together with the crucial Evidence
provided by the applicant and the evidence from other those persons who have known the
land in question, together with evidence supplied from local users of the use of the
footpath in question.

The applicant has confirmed that he has served notice on the known landowners. The
landowners are identified in Document No. 6, Mr. John Thomas-Davies’s land edged in red,
Mr. and Mrs. Down'’s is edged in blue and Mr and Mrs Tiley’s is edged in green.

Documentary Evidence

Under Part VI of the "National Parks and Access to the Countryside" Act 1949, Section 27 of
the act placed a duty on all County Councils to prepare Statutory Maps showing all the Public
Rights of Way for their particular areas

The preparation of the definitive map and statement was processed through three specific
stages, namely; Draft, Provisional and Definitive. The definitive map and statement for CCBC
was partly prepared by Glamorgan and Monmouthshire County Councils. Document No. 7
provides details of how this was processed.

A copy of an enlarged copy of the Draft Map is attached as Document No. 8

A copy of the Provisiona
[...]
 be seen that the ground
is being well managed and this is probably due to farm machinery.

Document No.17 is an aerial photograph generated from the Authority’s G.I.S. dated 2001,
together with an enlargement of the area surrounding Tyle Gwyn Farm and House. On both
aerial photographs it can be seen that there are many more tracks through the fields but that
the track does not connect to the rear of Tyle Gwyn Farm where the definitive line joins.

Document No. 18 is an aerial photograph generated from the Authority’s G.1.S. dated 2004-5,
together with an enlargement of the area surrounding Tyle Gwyn Farm and House. The same
comments apply as 2001.

Document No. 19 is an aerial photograph generated from the Authority’s G.I.S. dated 2006,
together with an enlargement of the area surrounding Tyle Gwyn Farm and House. The same
comments apply as 2001 and 2004-5.

Document No. 20 is an aerial photograph generated from the Authority’s G.1.S. dated 2010,
together with an enlargement of the area surrounding Tyle Gwyn Farm and House. The same
comments apply as 2001 and 2004-5.

Landowner and Applicant
Mr. John Anthony Thomas-Davies

Document No. 21 is a copy of the letter and application W.C.A. 5 received from Mr. Thomas-
Davies dated 20" April, 2013. Document No. 22 is a copy of the letter received from Mr.
Thomas-Davies dated 25" March, 2013. The enclosures are identified as Documents No. 22-
-40

Mr..Thomas-Davies has supplied a statutory declaration, dated 8" March, 2013, in respect of
his application (Document No. 23) providing evidence to support his application to delete the
footpath on the grounds that it has been included on the Definitive Map and Statement in
error. The land surrounding Tyle Gwyn has always been used to graze livestock and the
working farm track through the ground was used for farm machinery and not as a public right
of way. Neither his father nor the tenant farmer, Mr. Watkins, raised any objection to the
footpath being included on the Definitive Map and Statement at the appropriate time and he

Page 3



4.13

4.14

wonders whether this was an oversight on their part or whether they were not aware of its
inclusion.

Tyle-Gwyn has been owned by his family since 1865 and at that time the farm track run
across the farmland to a milking shed and dairy. The track only went as far as the dairy,
which is now a ruin. Local residents from Wyllie Village used to come up to the farm to collect
milk and used a private footpath to gain access as identified in JAT-D-2 which is not on the
line of the alleged footpath.

Mr. Thomas-Davies provides details of the farm tenants and occupiers of Tyle Gwyn Farm
and Tyle Gwyn House. Mr. Thomas-Davies visited the property with his father from 1945
onwards and knew Mr. and Mrs. Watkins who were the farm tenants for many years. He lived
at the property during the late 1980s and 1990s and became friends with many local
residents. During that time no-one used the alleged footpath nor did anyone claim that a
footpath existed through the ground.

Mr. Thomas-Davies first became aware of the alleged footpath when the former Gwent
County Council contended that it must run down the front drive. This seemed improbable to
Mr. Thomas-Davies that such a use of the drive had been permitted. However, since
Caerphilly CBC took over responsibility the footpath is stated to be across the farm garden
and onto the back lane. He is not aware of any evidence of an access onto the back lane and
due the difference levels felt it was most unlikely.

Mr Thomas-Davies points out that footpaths across adjacent farms were marked with “F.P.”
but that the alleged footpath is marked with “TK” on ordnance survey maps and should not
have been identified as a footpath to be included on the Definitive Map and Statement. He
makes the point that many farms have tracks across them that are not public rights of way.

Evidence to Support Application
Mrs. Lorraine Ruff (Document No. 24)

Mrs. Ruff’s statutory declaration, 
[...]
local councillors.
Following a meeting with the owner of Tyle Gwyn Farm House it was agreed that a stile would
be constructed in the fence line to allow access but it is not clear from the file whether this
was undertaken.

In August 2007 the padlock was again cut off the field gate at the beginning of the footpsth
following a complaint.

Document No. 43 includes photographs taken of the footpath commencing at Heolddu Lane
which includes the field gates along the footpath, the obstructed fence line, Mr. and Mrs
Downs’ garden and the termination of the footpath.

Correspondence was then entered into with Mr. Thomas-Davies In 2008 where he again
stated that he believed the footpath had been included on the Definitive Map and Statement in
error.

Attempts were made to resolve access to the footpath by installing kissing gates and the
possibility of a diversion of the right of way was also considered. However, as Mr. Thomas-

Page 8



4.41

4.42

4.43

4.44

4.45

4.46

4.47

4.48

4.49

4.50

4.51

Davies believed that the footpath had been included on the Definitive Map and Statement in
error he could not agree to the diversion.

Further correspondence between the Authority and Mr. Thomas-Davies led to the application
to challenge the Definitive Map and Statement and seek the Authority’s Rights of Way
Cabinet’s consideration of the evidence to conclude whether or not this is the case.

Summary

At the time the Draft Map, Provisional Map and Definitive Map and Statement were being
prepared Mr. and Mrs Watkins were tenants of the farm and lived at Tyle Gwyn having lived
there from 1938-1988. Footpath No. 147 Mynyddislwyn has a note ‘Right not disputed’ on the
Definitive Statement and Mr. Thomas-Davies believes that his father and Mr. Watkins might
not have been aware of the provisional registration to object. He is of the view that the farm
track had wrongly been included on the Definitive Map and Statement as it was only used for
agricultural purposes.

Mr. Thomas-Davies’ family had owned Tyla Gwyn Farm since 1865. He accompanied his
father to the property in 1945 and his family lived there until the 1950’s.

In 1995 he became aware of Footpath No. 147 Mynyddislwyn when Groundwork Trust
attempted to install signing on it. Since that date he has disputed its existence culminating in
the application to challenge the inclusion of the footpath on the Definitive Map and Statement.

The statutory declarations provided with his application support the view that the footpath was
not used by walkers and was solely for the use of the farm. The period covered by these
declarations is from 1936 to 2012.

It is noted that the land has been used for livestock from 1938 to the current date and that the
track was once used to gain access to the dairy shed.

As mentioned in Mr. Downs’ statement there is no evidence on the ground of access through
his garden and onto the lane and also no evidence of access in the fence line to Tyle Gwyn
Farm. The Definitive Statement is very brief and does not provide any information in respect
of gates/stiles along the footpath.

It is unclear from historical maps where the footpath crossed the land at Tyle Gwyn Farm
before terminating on the lane.

Out of the three residents who wished the footpath open two of them have moved away and
the other, Mr. Oliver, has permission to use the ground to shoot vermin.

As part of the Consultation Process Gelligaer Ramblers Association; Islwyn Ramblers
Association and the Open Spaces Society will be provided with a copy of the draft report and
any comments they submit will be appended to the report.

As Councillor Jan Jones is supporting Mr. Thomas-Davies’ application only Councillor Colin

Durham will be consulted on the draft report and any comments received from him will be
appended to the report.

Page 9



5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.1

7.1

9.1

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

There are no potential equalities implications on this report and its recommendations on
groups or individuals who fall under the categories identified in Section 6 of the Council’s
Strategic Equality Plan. There is no requirement for an Equalities Impact Assessment
Questionnaire to be completed for this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The cost of Modification Orders and Confirmation Orders, in the region of £2,500, raised
under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 are met by the Authority, this includes adding a
new path; Deleting a path and varying status/definition to the Definitive Map and Statement.
If Members support the application that Footpath 147 in the Community of Mynyddislwyn has
been included on the Definitive Map and Statement in error objections to the Order could be
received which if not withdrawn would not to be sent to the Welsh Ministers for determination.
The Welsh Ministers could call a Public Inquiry to determine the Order.

However if Members do not support the application then the applicant can appeal to the
Welsh Ministers and again could result in a Public Inquiry being called.

The cost of a Public Inquiry is difficult to determine as it depends on the complexity of the
case and whether or not a barrister is required. However it could be up to £10,000 together
with the cost of several members of staff involved in collating the information to be provided
for the Welsh Ministers (Legal Services and Public Rights of Way). .

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

None.

CONSULTATIONS

For List of Consultees see Document No. 44. A copy of the draft report has been circulated
and any comments received are appended to this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

On the basis of the evidence and information compiled in the submitted documents,
Members are requested to determine the application before them by either :-

i) Supporting the claim as made that the footpath be Deleted

ii) Rejecting the claim.

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

To comply with its duty to keep the definitive map and statement under continuous
review

Page 10



ook wN =

~

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22.

23.

24.
25.

10.

10.

STATUTORY POWER

1 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. This is a Cabinet function delegated to this
Committee.

Author: Mrs. June E. Piper, CROW Support Officer.

List of Documents

Explanation of the term “public rights of way” Document No. 1

Location Map Document No. 2

Map identifying Footpath No. 147 in the Community of Mynyddislwyn Document No. 3
Copy of Definitive Map Document No. 4

Copy of Definitive Statement Document No. 5

Map identifying landowners and confirming of serving of W.C.A. 6 on all other landowners

Document No. 6

Documentary Evidence — explanation of Draft, Provisional and Definitive Maps Document

No. 7

Draft Map Document No. 8

Provisional Map Document No. 9

Ordnance Survey Map dated 1880 Document No. 10

Enlarged copy of Ordnance Survey Map dated 1880 Document No. 11

Historical Map dated 1873-1888 Document No. 12

Historical Map dated 1900-1904 Document No. 13

Historical Map dated 1919-1921 Document No. 14

Historical Map dated 1959-1973 Document No. 15

Aerial Photograph dated 1991 and enlargement Document No. 16

Aerial Photograph dated 2001 and enlargement Document No. 17

Aerial Photograph dated 2004-5 and enlargement Document No. 18

Aerial Photograph dated 2006 and enlargement Document No. 19

Aerial PhotograEh dated 2010 and enlargement Document No. 20

Letter dated 20" April, 2013 from Mr. J. Thomas-Davies, the applicant and a copy of
W.C.A. 5 Document No. 21

Letter dated 25" March, 2013, from Mr. J. Thomas-Davies enclosing documentation to
support his application Documents No. 22 — 41.

Letter from the former Gwent County Council, dated 14™ March, 1996, to Mr. Thomas-
Davies Document No. 42

Photographs taken of Footpath No. 147 Mynyddislwyn Document No. 43

Consultee List Document No. 44

ETP/ROW/FP147 Mynyddislwyn held at Pontllanfraith Offices

Page 11



Document No. 44
LIST OF CONSULTEES

Mrs Pauline Elliott, Head of Regeneration and Planning
Mr Phil Griffiths, M
[...]
ked integrity, | am proud to call them triends.

Please bring this marter to the attention of the County Borough Cabinet

Yours sincerely

1 & Thomas-Davies
e, Louncillar lanet lones, 15 The Avenue, Wyllie, Blackwood, Gwent NP12 2H)

Te The Footpath Officer, Caerphilly County Beraugh Council, Pontlanyraith House,
Pantiamyiraith, Blackwood, Gwent NP12 2w

Page 46



{1 of3)
CAERFHILLY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

FORM W.C.AS
FORM OF APPLICATION FOR A MODIFICATION ORDER

The Wildlife and Countryside
{ Definitive Maps and Statements)
Regulations 1993 (Schedule 7)
DEFINITIVE M.-\F AND STATEMENT

COUNTY BOROUGH OF £ -ﬂ-ﬁ?n’{ A ke s
COMMUNITY OF...... 4 g /
I"'We (name of applicant)........ M /;/7/ o TN N ,,,i“m ...
of (address of applican

Telephone N* {iimm._

(Business)...........ormmrem s

hereby apply for an Order under Section 53 (2) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 modifying the
Drefinitive Map and Statement for the area by:-

1.* Deleting the *{lootpath)
shown as N°... ,L,{r-,?
m,{.ﬂ/-;..n__,fr :raf///_/i/ /‘ymvs.___

2.* Adding the *(footpath) *(bradleway) *{byway open 1o all traffic)

shown as h“__-...-:"'."_'_ =N

Page | of 3

Page 47



DOCUMENT N°
(2 f 3)

1 =4 Upgrading) *(Downgrading) w a *(footpath) *(bridleway) *(byway open w all waflic) the
*( footpath) *(brdleway) *(byway open to all trailic)

OR

4. *(Varying) *tAdding} w the statement particulars relating 1o the *(footpath) *(bidleway) *(byway
vpen 1o all traffic)

||||||

We_uimw e e —— z : Mw[m}
w support ol this application:-




et B Mowda,

JOHN ANTHONY THOMAS-DAWVIES

Refating to Footpath 147,
Tyle Guyn Farm,
Wiliie,
Hlackwood,

Gueept

Parroll & Cpales |LP
14 Bowrbon Straet
Aleshiury
ik s e
HE2L RS

I aR2E

Page 49



I, FOHN ANTHONY THOMAS-DAVIES of Culvertan Farm, Princes Risborough, Buckinghamshice, HP2T

BEU do solemnly and sincerely declare as follows -

L

| make this declaration as part of my application to have the registration of foolgath 147
across Tyle-Gwyn Farm, Wyllie, Blackwood
[...]
th 140
rdetmi) foumy 1ia deliedtnes iR

g
Cly dwwin etivmn

Page 113



Pocument

Nao. 4.2
; & W :
Me) A Thomss Devles Lo, s v e
thv Mrs Ruth Reid
Baacks - Direct Line Tak 01633 832661
HP17 OFE Date  : 14 Maron 1996

¥our Pl :
Our Al ; ARFPIFP14T B}

Thank you for your letter of 9 March 1996 and for your good wishes.

The mddress of the sew Caerphilly County Borough Council will he Civie Centre, Pontllanfraith,
Blackwood.

The relevant legislation s s follows:-

1) National Parks & Access to the Countryside Act 1949 - Sectiom27 - 32, Preparation e
of Definitive Maps le registeation of rights of way,

b Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 - Section 33(3)(c)(iii) provides for the modification of the
Definitive Map and Statement where a route has been registered in error,

¢l Highwivs Act 1980 - Section |18 - Extinguishment of footpaths and bridleways.
d) Highwiys Act 1980 - Section 119 - Diversion of Rootpaths and bridleways.

Atier | April 1996, the person dealing with this case will probably be Mr Adrign Sander
However, if you need further clarification prior 10 that date, do not hesitate to contact me again

Yonurs sincerely

Huth Reid

Page 114



Nocument
No. 45

FOOTPATI 147 MYNYDIHSLWYN
PHOTOGRAPHS

Fmtrance Ciate at Heoldda Lane

U'rack froam feld gai:

Page 115



First pmteway

Page 116



Seccond field gate

Fencing obstructing access mto Tyle Gwyn Farm

Page 117



Obstruction preventing scoess onto Mr. and Mrs Tileys ground where the right of
wiav crosses and then enters inta field throueh Tencefine

I'he fenceline next to the tree is where it was proposed w install a stile/kissing pate

Page 118



Section through Mr. and Mrs Downs” garden

Location of termination of footpaeth

Page 119



Page 120



Document No. 44
LIST OF CONSULTEES

Mrs Pauline Elliott, Head of Regeneration and Flanning
Mr Phil Griffiths, Manager. Countryside and Landscape Services
Mrs Gail Williams, Monitoring Officer/Principal Solicitor

Mr Richard Beaugie, Secretary and Programme Co-o
[...]
east one map might suggest that the right of way or track stops at
the farmhouse which is now Tylé Gwyn, | would like more time to visit the archives to view other
maps to see if there are clearer or older maps which show the route, to see if the “Once a
highway, always a highway” line of reasoning can be used with this matter, especially as it was
claimed before local government reorganization in 1995, that the footpath “must run down the front
drive.” There is mapping evidence that this could well be the true line of the right of way. Indeed
there is hearsay evidence that | would like to follow up that, amongst others the Islwyn Running
Club have used this footpath and exited down the driveway. It is peculiar that such a large number
of people using the footpath could be missed by so many of the withesses and it must bring their

evidence into question.

That this footpath links in with other rights of way at both ends is usually one of the tests that it
exists. If this footpath were to be deleted there would be a missing link in an obvious chain. That is

another reason why | believe that this footpath should stay on the Definitive Map.

If my research does not bring any clarification to this issue, | will withdraw the opposition. However,
| believe that a number of witness statements should be withdrawn as the assertions in many of

them are quite ludicrous.

Yours sincerely.

Maggie Thomas ~ correspondent for the Open Spaces Society for Caerphilly County Borough

The Open Spaces Society 25a Bell Street Henley-on-Thames RG9 2BA n ’
Charity no 1144840 Registered in Englapa‘@\@le“,%d company no 7846516



	Agenda
	3 Application for a Modification Order to amend the Monmouthshire County Council Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in respect of deleting Footpath 147 in the Community of Mynyddislwyn.
	Scanned Documents for Modification Report FP147 Mynyddislwyn
	Document No  45 Letter from applicant
	Document No  46 Open Spaces Society




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

 

 

 
RIGHTS OF WAY CABINET COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD AT PENALLTA HOUSE, TREDOMEN, ON 
WEDNESDAY, 8TH OCTOBER 2014 AT 11.15 AM 

 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor T.J. Williams – Vice-Chair (Presiding) 

 
Councillors: 

 
D.V. Poole (Cabinet Member for Community and Leisure Services), R. Woodyatt (Cabinet 
Member for Social Services) 
 

Together with: 
 
P. Griffiths (Principal Planner), A. Powell (Countryside Access and ROW Officer), J. Piper 
(CROW Support Officer), R. Crane (Senior Solicitor),  H. Lewis (Legal Assistant), 
S.M. Kauczok (Committee Services Officer). 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors K. James and  Mrs B. A. Jones 
 and Mrs P. Elliott (Head of Regeneration and Planning). 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest received at the meeting.  
 
 

3 APPLICATION FOR A MODIFICATION ORDER TO AMEND THE MONMOUTHSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY IN 
RESPECT OF DELETING FOOTPATH 147 IN THE COMMUNITY OF MYNYDDISLWYN.  
 
An application had been received under Section 53(3)(c) (iii) of the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 from Mr J. Thomas-Davies to modify the Definitive map and Statement for the 
County of Monmouthshire by deleting the footpath from Heolddu Lane to Tyle Gwyn Farm.  
The path is registered on the Definitive Map and Statement for the former County of 
Monmouthshire as Footpath No. 147 in the Community of Mynyddislwyn and indicated on the 
plan marked Document No. 3 along the bold black lines A-B.  Mr Thomas-Davies had 
supplied a statutory declaration, dated 8th March 2013, to support his application to delete the 
footpath on the grounds that it has been included on the Definitive Map and Statement in 
error.   
 



Rights of Way Cabinet Committee – 08.10.2014 
 

2 

Prior to the meeting Members and Officers walked and viewed the line of the path from 
Heolddu Lane at gateway east of Penheolddu and then from Tyle Gwyn Farm and Tyle Gwyn 
House.  The footpath crosses land in the ownership of three separate landowners, one of 
whom is the applicant and the others are the owners of Tyle Gwyn Farm and Tyle Gwyn 
House.   
 
Research had been undertaken to determine the validity of the application by collating as far 
as possible all documentary evidence available together with the evidence provided by the 
applicant and those other persons who have known the land in question, together with 
evidence supplied by local users of the footpath in question.  A Powerpoint presentation 
highlighting the evidence received was shown at the meeting.  Members were asked to 
determine the application on the basis of the evidence and information compiled in the 
submitted documents. 
 
Following the officer's presentation, Ms M. Thomas, representing the Open Spaces Society, 
was invited to present her objections to the application as outlined in her letter dated 
28th June 2014 (Document no. 46). 
 
Following consideration and discussion, on the basis of the evidence and information 
received, it was moved and seconded that the recommendation at paragraph 9(1) in the 
report be approved.  By a show of hands this was unanimously agreed. 
 
 RESOLVED that the claim as made to delete the footpath, be supported.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.40 am 
 
 


